

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR REGULAR BAIL - BEFORE
CHARGESHEET) NO. 26125 of 2025**

=====

NILESH SHRIDHAR PANDEY
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPESH D SONI(9996) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR VIKASHKUMAR S PANDEY(11610) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR ADITYA JADEJA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 17/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate Mr.Soni for the applicant and
learned APP Mr.Jadeja for the respondent-State.

Considering the submissions made by the learned advocate
Mr.Soni for the applicant as regards the alleged illegal arrest of
the applicant, learned APP Mr.Jadeja seeks some time to file a
reply. Hence, list on 24.12.2025.

KUMAR ALOK

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)