

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR REGULAR BAIL - BEFORE  
CHARGESHEET) NO. 26125 of 2025**

=====

NILESH SHRIDHAR PANDEY

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR DIPESH D SONI(9996) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR VIKASHKUMAR S PANDEY(11610) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE UTKARSH THAKORBHAI  
DESAI**

**Date : 10/03/2026**

**ORAL ORDER**

Mr. Zubin Bharda, learned advocate appearing on behalf of Mr. Dipesh Soni, learned advocate for the applicant tenders affidavit-in-rejoinder filed by the sister of the applicant as against the affidavit which was filed by the respondent State, to which, Ms. Jirga Jhaveri, learned APP requests for time. Relist on 07.04.2026.

**(UTKARSH THAKORBHAI DESAI, J)**

DIVYA