

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR REGULAR BAIL - BEFORE  
CHARGESHEET) NO. 26125 of 2025**

=====

NILESH SHRIDHAR PANDEY  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR PRATIK B BAROT(3711) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
MS VRUNDA SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR**

**Date : 22/07/2026**

**ORDER**

Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the applicant would submit that during the pendency of this application, charge-sheet is filed. Therefore, he seeks permission to withdraw the present application with a liberty to file a fresh application before the learned Sessions Court.

Permission is granted. Hence, the present application stands disposed of as withdrawn with the aforesaid liberty being reserved.

This court has not examined the merits of the matter

KUMAR ALOK

**(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)**